Agilent HLMP-LD16/HLMP-MD16
4 mm Precision Optical Performance
Red Oval LEDs
Data Sheet
Features
• High brightness material
AlInGaP
630 mm Red

2.  Tolerance ± 0.1 mm unless otherwise noted.
3
Part Numbering System
HLMP - x x xx - x x x xx
Mechanical Options
00: Bulk Packaging
DD: Ammo Pack
Color Bin and VF Selections
0: No Color Bin Limitation
T: Red Color with max VF of 2.6V
Maximum Intensity Bin
0: No Iv Bin Limitation
Minimum Intensity Bin
Refer to Device Selection Guide
Color
D: 630 nm Red
Package
L: 4mm 50º x 100º Oval, Parallel
M: 4mm 50º x 100º Oval, Perpendicular
Absolute Maximum Ratings
TA = 25°C
Parameter AlInGaP Value Units
DC Forward Current[1] 50 mA
Peak Forward Current 100 mA
Average Forward Current 30 mA
Power Dissipation 120 mW
Reverse Voltage (IR = 100 µA) 5 V
LED Junction Temperature 130 °C
Operating Temperature Range –40 to +100 °C
Storage Temperature Range –40 to +120 °C
Soldering Temperature 260 for 5 sec °C
Note:
1. Derate linearly as shown in Figure 3 for temperatures above 50°C.
4
Electrical/Optical Characteristics
TA = 25°C
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Typical Viewing Angle
   Major 2θ1/2 100 deg
   Minor 50
Forward Voltage
   Red (λd = 630 nm) VF 2.0 2.4[1] V IF = 20 mA
Reverse Voltage
   Red VR 5 20 V IR = 100 µA
Peak Wavelength Peak of Wavelength of Spectral
   Red (λd = 630 nm) λpeak 639 nm Distribution at IF = 20 mA
Spectral Halfwidth Wavelength Width at Spectral
   Red (λd = 630 nm) ∆λ1/2 17 nm Distribution Power Point
at IF = 20 mA
Capacitance
   Red C 40 pF VF = 0, F = 1 MHz
Thermal Resistance RθJ-PIN 240 °C/W LED Junction-to-Cathode Lead
Luminous Efficacy Emitted Luminous Power/
   Red (λd = 630 nm) ηv 155 lm/W Emitted Radiant Power
Notes:
1. For option -xxTxx, maximum forward voltage, VF is 2.6V.
2.  2θ1/2  is the off-axis angle where the luminous intensity is 1/2 the on-axis intensity.
3. The radiant intensity, Ie in watts per steradian, may be found from the equation Ie = Iv/ηv  where Iv is the luminous intensity in candelas and ηv is